

No. 14-16310

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

Joseph Rudolph Wood III, Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

Charles L. Ryan, et al., Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Arizona  
Case No. 2:14-cv-01447-NVW-JFM

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

**EXECUTION SCHEDULED: JULY 23, 2014 at 10:00AM MST (10:00 PDT)**

---

---

JON M. SANDS  
Federal Public Defender  
District of Arizona  
Dale A. Baich  
Robin C. Konrad  
850 West Adams Street, Suite 201  
Phoenix, Arizona 85007  
(602) 382-2816 voice  
(602) 889-3960 facsimile  
dale\_baich@fd.org  
robin\_konrad@fd.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Joseph R. Wood III

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. The public has a First Amendment right of access to executions. ....	1
A. Mr. Wood seeks information regarding a governmental proceeding to which he has a First Amendment right of access; he is not seeking a general right to all government information. ....	2
B. Mr. Wood, as a member of the public, is entitled to the information he is seeking. ....	4
C. This Court has already held that an execution is a governmental proceeding to which a First Amendment right of access attaches.....	8
1. Mr. Wood need not demonstrate historical access to the precise information that he is seeking. ....	9
a. The government cannot dictate whether a proceeding is historically open to the public. ....	9
b. The government has historically provided information regarding executions. ....	10
c. Other states have historically provided information about lethal drugs. ....	13
2. Information regarding the execution process plays a significant role in the functioning of capital punishment in our society.....	16
II. Mr. Wood is entitled to a preliminary injunction. ....	27
CONCLUSION.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Cal. First Amendment Coal. v. Woodford*, 299 F.3d 868  
 (9th Cir. 2002).....*passim*

*Committee on Judiciary of U.S. House of Representatives v. Miers*, 542 F.3d  
 909 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....22

*Cook v. Food and Drug Administration*, 733 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....26

*Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet*, 750 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014) .....5, 7, 8

*Globe Newspaper Co. v. Super. Ct. for Norfolk Cnty*, 457 U.S. 596 (1982)....*passim*

*Heckler v. Chaney*, 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....22

*In re: Lombardi*, 741 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2014).....4, 15

*New York Civil Liberties Union v. New York City Transit Authority*, 684  
 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012) .....18

*Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.*, 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....5, 6

*Press-Enterprise Co. v. Super. Ct.*, 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....3, 10, 27

*Radio & Television News Association of S. California v. U.S. District Court  
 for Central District of California*, 781 F.2d 1443 (9th Cir. 1986) .....6

*Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia*, 448 U.S. 555  
 (1980).....2, 10, 17, 19, 20

*Sells v. Livingston*, 750 F.3d 478 (5th Cir. 2014) .....4

*Sepulvado v. Jindal*, 729 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2013).....4

*United States v. El-Sayegh*, 131 F.3d 158 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....12

*Virginia State Pharmacy Board v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council*, 425 U.S. 758 (1976).....2

*Whitaker v. Livingston*, 732 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2013).....4

*Williams v. Hobbs*, 658 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2011).....4, 14

**STATE CASES**

*Owens v. Hill*, 2014 WL 2025129 (Ga. May 19, 2014).....13

**DOCKETED CASES**

*Dickens v. Brewer*, No. 07-1770-NVW (D. Ariz.) .....21

*State v. Landrigan*, No. CR-90-0323-AP (Ariz. Sup. Ct.).....23, 25

*Ringo v. Lombardi*, No. 2:09-cv-04095-NKL (W.D. Mo.) .....14

*Wellons v. Owens*, No. 1:14-cv-01827-WBH (N.D. Ga.).....13

*West v. Brewer*, No. 11-cv-1409-PHX-NVW, 2011 WL 6724628 (D.Ariz. Dec. 21, 2011) .....21, 24, 25, 26
